RESOLUTION NO: [Title]

LIVINGSTON COUNTY DATE: Click or tap to enter a date.

Resolution Authorizing the Chair of the Livingston County Board of Commissioners to Sign a Letter of Understanding Regarding Reclassification and Increased Hire Wage for Operations Supervisor – Central Dispatch

WHEREAS, Operations Supervisor Erin Dolan hired into the 911 Department on 5/13/2019, to oversee all dispatch operations on a shift; and

WHEREAS, Operations Supervisor Dolan has requested to voluntarily stepdown from the operations supervisor position; and

WHEREAS, the 911 director agrees to move Operations Supervisor Dolan into a dispatcher position to perform the daily duties associated with this position in its entirety; and

WHEREAS, Operations Supervisor Dolan is currently at Step 4 in annual wage of \$60,023 and;

WHEREAS, the 911 director agrees to move Operations Supervisor Dolan into a dispatch Communications Training Officer (CTO) position at Step 6 of the dispatch union wage of \$56,978; and

whereas, the director of 911 requests Livingston County to enter into a Letter of Understanding with the Livingston County Police Officers Labor Council/Government Employees Labor Council on Behalf of Livingston County Telecommunicators Association ("Union") to allow increased hire wage for the entry of Operations Supervisor Dolan; and

WHEREAS, this Letter of Understanding is not precedential and shall not be used, nor admissible in any preceding, including but not limited for the purposes of seeking to establish a past practice; and

WHEREAS, the language of this Letter of Understanding was reviewed and agreed upon by the Legal Counsel for the Livingston County Telecommunicators Association and Livingston County Civil Counsel.

WHEREAS, 911 Central Dispatch has the appropriate funding for this expected increase in compensation in the current and proposed 2023 budget to accommodate this change.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Chair of the Livingston County Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign the attached Letter of Understanding between Livingston County and the Police Officers Labor Council/Government Employees Labor Council on Behalf of Livingston County Telecommunicators Association, regarding Operations Supervisor Dolan's starting step and annual wage.

#

MOVED: SECONDED: CARRIED: